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1999 WISCONSIN ACT 58

AN ACT to amend 753.40, 755.20, 973.06 (1) (f) and 973.09 (1x); encteate 757.17, 778.027 and 967.057 of
the statutesrelating to: contributions to crime preventiongamizations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in forfeiture action that person-viclatingiolatedan ordt
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: nancethat prohibits conduct that is the same as or similar
to conductprohibited by state statute punishable by fine
SecTion 1. 753.40 of the statutes is amended to read: or imprisonment, themunicipal court may require the
753.40Contributions to crime prevention organi personto make a contribution not to exceed the maxi
zations.-A If a circuit court-may-requirénds in a forfei mumamount of the forfeiture-whicthatmay be levied
ture action thata person-violatingiolatedanordinance to a crime prevention ganization if the court determines
thatprohibits conduct that is the saamor similar to con thatthe violator has the financial ability to make the-con
duct prohibited by state statute punishable by fine or tribution. If the court does require a person to make a
imprisonmentthe circuit court may require the pergon  contributionto a crime prevention ganization butioes
makea contribution not to exceed the maximum amount notrequire the person to pay a forfeiture or court costs,
of the forfeiture-whictthatmay be levied to a crime pre  thecourt shall state on the record the reasons why it is not
vention oganization if the court determines that the-vio requiringthe person to pay the forfeiture or cotwsts.
lator hasthe financial ability to make the contribution. If All contributions made under this section shall be made
the court does require a person to make a contribution toto the municipalkourt for distribution to the crime pre
acrime prevention ayanization but does not require the vention organization. The municipal court may not
personto pay a forfeiture or court costs, the court shall requirea person to make a contribution under this section
stateon the record the reasons why it is not requiring the to a crime prevention ganization that has nobmplied
personto pay the forfeiture or court costs. All contribu  with the provisions of s. 757.17.
tionsmade under this section shall be made to the clerk  Section 3. 757.17 of the statutes dseated to read:
of circuit court for distribution to the crime prevention 757.17 Crime prevention organizationreporting.
organization. Thecircuit court may not require a person Every organizationthat receives contributions under s.
to make a contribution under this section to a cniree 753.40,755.20, 973.06 (1) (f) or 973.09 (1x) shalbmit
ventionorganization that has not complied with the-pro areport annually by February 1 to the clerk of the court

visionsof s. 757.17. that ordered the contribution. The report shall be on a
SecTION 2. 755.20 of the statutes is amended to read: form designed and provided by the director of statats
755.20Contributions to crime prevention organk andshall include all ofhe following information for the

zations.-A- If a municipal court-may-requirénds in a calendaryear preceding the submittal of the report:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(1) The amount of contributions received.

(2) The names of the persons who made the contribu
tions.

(3) The expenditures made with the contributions.

(4) The balance of the contributions remaining.

(5) The name of the ganization that received the
contributionand the names of thefiokers of theorga-
nization.

SecTION 4. 778.027 of the statutes is created to read:

778.027Dismissals for contributions to crime pe-
vention organizations. A prosecutor or an attorney rep
resentingthe state or a political subdivision of thiate
may not, in exchange for a perssrpayment of a cen
tribution to a crime preventionrganization, dismiss or
amenda citation or complaint alleging a violation that
providesfor a forfeiture.

SecTioN 5. 967.057 of the statutes is created to read:

967.057Dismissals for contributions to crime pe-
vention organizations. A prosecutor may not, in
exchangdor a persors payment of a contribution to a
crime prevention ayanization, dismiss or amena
chargealleging a criminal dénse.

SecTioN 6. 973.06 (1) (f)of the statutes is amended
to read:

973.06(1) () An amount determined by the court to
make a reasonable contribution to a crime prevention
organizationjf the court determines that the peréas
thefinancial ability to make the contribution and the-con
tribution is appropriatelf the court does require a person
to make a contribution to a crime preventiogamization
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tribution under this paragraph to a crime preventiga-or
nizationthat has not complied with the provisions of s.
757.17.

SecTioN 7. 973.09 (1x) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

973.09(1x) If the court places a person on probation,
the court may require that the probationer make a con
tribution to a crimeprevention aganization if the court
determineghat the probationer halse financial ability
to make the contributionlf the court does require a per
sonto make a contribution to a crime preventiogasr
nizationbut does not require the persorptty any fine
that may be imposed for the féfnse or court costs, the
courtshall state on the record the reasons why it is not
requiring the person to pay the fine or court costs. All
contributionsmade undethis subsection shall be made
to theclerk of circuit court for distribution to the crime
preventionorganization. The court may not require a
personto make a contribution under this subsection to a
crime prevention ayanization that has not complied with
the provisions of s. 757.17.

SecTioN 8.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Notwithstanding section 757.17 of the statutes, as
createdby thisact, if this subsection takedext before
January 1, 2000, the report required on Febru
ary 1, 2000,under section 757.17 of the statutes, as
createdy this act, need only include information regard
ing contributions received from thefettive date of this
subsectiorio December 31, 1999. Notwithstanding-sec

but does not require the person to pay any fine that maytion 757.17 of the statutes, as created by this act, if this

beimposed for the éénse or court costthe court shall

subsectiontakes dfect after December 31, 1999, the

stateon the record the reasons why it is not requiring the report required on February 1, 2001, undsection

personto pay the fine or court costs. All contributions
madeunder this paragraph shall be made to the @érk
circuit court for distribution to therime prevention ga-

757.170f the statutes, as created by this act, need only
include information regarding contributions received
from the efective date of this subsection to Decem

nization. The court may not order a person to make-a con ber 31, 2000.




